recognised in these accounts.

Income from NHS England includes £38.2m (2020/21 £35.3m) to cover the increase in the cost of employers

contributions to the NHS Pension Scheme (see Notes 7 and 8).

The Trust has determined that the Chief Operating Decision Maker (as defined by IFRS 8) is the Board of Directors on

the basis that all strategic decisions are made by the Board.

The Trust engages in its activity as a single operating segment i.e. the provision of healthcare. Financial results are

reported to the Board under the single segment of healthcare. Whilst the Trust operates a number of different clinical

services via its clinical service units, they each provide essentially the same service (patient care), have the same

customers (commissioners), use similar processes and services and face fundamentally the same risks.

During 2020-21 the Trust was responsible for the operation of the NHS Nightingale Yorkshire & Humber Hospital, the

operation of the hospital was considered to be in the same segment as its other operations (provision of healthcare).

Therefore the Trust believes that there is only one segment and has reported under IFRS 8 on this basis.

Page 18

The Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Annual Accounts 2021-22

Note 3.3 Overseas visitors (relating to patients charged directly by the provider)

2021/22 2020/21

£000 £000

Income recognised this year 418 264

Cash payments received in-year 197 125

Amounts added to provision for impairment of receivables 352 -

Amounts written off in-year 121 299

Note 4 Other operating income

Contract

income

Non-contract

income Total

Contract

income

Non-contract

income Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Research and development 31,020 - 31,020 24,782 - 24,782

Education and training 81,243 3,460 84,703 77,785 2,535 80,320

Non-patient care services to other bodies* 40,878 - 40,878 44,562 - 44,562

Reimbursement and top up funding 18,820 - 18,820 126,494 - 126,494

Income in respect of employee benefits accounted on a gross basis 13,688 - 13,688 11,602 - 11,602

Receipt of capital grants and donations - 24,762 24,762 - 3,239 3,239

Charitable and other contributions to expenditure - 4,427 4,427 - 13,437 13,437

Rental revenue from operating leases - 1,384 1,384 - 1,394 1,394

Other income 15,358 - 15,358 8,761 - 8,761

Total other operating income 201,007 34,033 235,040 293,986 20,605 314,591

Of which:

Related to continuing operations 235,040 314,591

2021/22 2020/21

*Non - patient care services to other bodies includes £1.4m of income in 2020/21 from other NHS providers in respect of clinical waste contract charges which the Trust has hosted on

behalf of a number of organisations since October 2018. This arrangement ceased in April 2020.

Other income incorporates income received for goods and services which are incidental to the Trust's core activity of healthcare, for example, creche fees and catering.

Page 19

The Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Annual Accounts 2021-22